July 21, 1999

William G. Knight

University Counsel And Counsel for

California State University, Channel

Islands Site Authority

401 Golden Shore 

Long Beach, CA 90802-4210

Re: Your Request for Advice

        Our File No. A 99-165
Dear Mr. Knight:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest code provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Is the California State University, Channel Islands Site Authority (CISA) subject to the regulations regarding the adoption of a conflict of interest code by a state, single county or multi-county agency?  

CONCLUSION
CISA is a state agency and it must follow the provisions of Regulation 18750 in adopting a conflict of interest code.  

FACTS
You are writing in your capacity as General Counsel for the California State University (CSU) and as counsel for CISA.  The following facts were provided either in your letter or telephone conversations on June 23 or July 1, 1999.

CISA was authorized by the California State University, Channel Islands Site Authority Act (Stats. 1998, c. 861, Sections 1 and 2).  The Legislature indicated in this legislation its intent to provide a means of mitigating the harmful effects and potentially blighted conditions caused by the closure of the former Camarillo State Hospital and to enhance the economic, cultural, and social development of the region by facilitating the development of a state university campus and other compatible uses on the site.

CISA is governed by a board of seven members, four members are representatives of the Trustees of CSU as designated by the Chancellor of CSU; three members are representatives from the County of Ventura, two appointed from within their own ranks by the Ventura County Board of Supervisors and the third representative must be  a city officer from a city within Ventura County.  A chairperson and a vice chairperson are elected to serve for one year.  

The General Counsel of CSU is designated as the legal counsel for the authority.  Upon the approval of the General Counsel of CSU, the authority may employ legal counsel to carry out its duties including, but not limited to, the employment of bond counsel in connection with the issuance of bonds.

CISA is granted all powers reasonably necessary or proper to carry out the powers and responsibilities expressly granted or imposed or reasonably implied under CISA, or may exercise any power common to the county and the Trustees of CSU necessary to carry out the provisions of CISA, and it has the power to issue bonds, notes and other debt instruments.  

CISA must adopt a plan to use ad valorem property tax revenues for the benefit or support of the development of the CSU campus on the site, including, but not limited to, the mitigation of project-specific and cumulative onsite and offsite environmental impact attributable to the development of the campus.  

CISA will receive all of the local government share of sales and use tax revenues pursuant to Part 1.5 of Division 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code derived from the retail sale or use of tangible personal property that occurs on the site.  In the 2030-2031 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter, the authority will convey and transfer to the County of Ventura 50 percent of all sales and use tax revenues derived from the retail sale or use of tangible personal property that occurs on the site.  

California State University, Channel Islands Site Authority Fund was created in the State Treasury, to be administered by the authority.  All capital plans for the university portion of the site that are proposed to be funded through moneys in the fund must be included in the annual five-year Capital Outlay Program report of the California State University that is submitted to the Legislature and the Governor each year.

The Legislature found that the closure of the Camarillo State Hospital and the development of a California State University campus on the site requires development of a reuse plan by the California State University, Channel Islands Site Authority.  The reuse plan will provide for use of the site and allocation of tax revenues to the authority for reuse and development on the site with priority to the development of California State University facilities and must include an implementation plan adopted and periodically revised pursuant to Section 33490 of the Health and Safety Code.

The Legislature also found that the provision of housing is itself a fundamental purpose of CISA.  There is a generally inadequate supply of decent, safe, and sanitary housing on the site available to the faculty and staff of the California State University, Channel Islands, and to persons and families of low or moderate income, as defined by Section 50093.  The inadequate supply of this housing threatens the accomplishment of the primary purposes of the authority.  Therefore, the Legislature declared that the provision of low and moderate cost housing is of statewide benefit and of particular benefit and assistance to the redevelopment of the former Camarillo State Hospital as the site of a California State University campus.  Not less than 20 percent of all taxes that are allocated to CISA must be deposited into a separate Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund in the State Treasury, to be administered and used for the purposes of increasing, improving and preserving housing on the site for the faculty and staff of the CSU, Channel Islands, and low and moderate income housing on the site available at affordable housing cost to persons and families of low or moderate income, as defined in Health and Safety Code Section 50093 and very low income households as defined in Section 50105.  

ANALYSIS
You are requesting guidance regarding which regulation you should follow in adopting a conflict of interest code for the California State University, Channel Islands Site Authority.  There are no standards to determine whether a government agency is a local government agency or a state agency.  Regulation 18249 provides four criteria which must be met for an agency to be considered a state agency.  However, the Commission did not adopt this regulation to determine whether an entity is a state agency for the purposes of adopting a conflict of interest code.  Instead, transcripts of the Commission’s adoption of Regulation 18249 show it was intended to define the term “state agency” only as it is used in Chapter 6 of the Act, dealing with lobbying.  In the absence of any other standards, we will look to 18249 for guidance in answering your question.  

Regulation 18249 provides that an agency is a state agency only if all of its four criteria are met:

1. The agency is authorized by statute, executive order or the California Constitution.

The California State University, Channel Islands Site Authority was authorized by the California State University, Channel Islands Site Authority Act, 1998 California Stats., Ch 861 (Senate Bill 1923).  This legislation is very detailed in spelling out the responsibilities and duties of the Authority as well as placing limits on the powers of the Authority.  

2. At least one voting member is an elected state officer or is appointed by an elected

officer or an state agency official or a state agency.

Four regular voting members of the Authority and two alternates are designated by the Chancellor of the California State University.

3. The agency is financed in part by any state funds or is subject to appropriation in the state budget.

CISA is provided the General Counsel of the California State University as its counsel and the services of a secretary, treasurer, controller and other staff by the California State University.  All capital plans for the university portion of the site that are proposed to be funded through moneys in the California State University, Channel Islands Site Authority Fund must be included in the annual five-year Capital Outlay Program report of the California State University that is submitted to the Legislature and the Governor each year.  The Trustees of the California State University, on behalf of the authority, must report to the Legislature and the Governor by July 31 of each year on all expenditures made during the prior fiscal year for facilities that increase the enrollment capacity of the site.

4. An area larger than one county is included in its jurisdiction. 

The Authority is created to facilitate and provide for the financing and support of a site to be developed as a campus of the California State University.  California State University is itself a state agency.  The authorizing legislation also states that the Legislature finds that the health, safety and welfare of the people of California will be served by and will depend on the development and support of the conversion of the former Camarillo State Hospital into a California State University campus.  The Authority is responsible for developing a campus which, though wholly contained within Ventura County, will serve to benefit all of the citizens of the state.

All four criteria of 18429 are met and this makes a strong case that CISA is a state agency.

There are 27 state agencies, which have conflict of interest codes, whose authority is limited to a relatively small geographic or an area much smaller than the entire area of the state.  Without investigating each we think that one common element is that the purpose of each is to   serve the welfare of all of the citizens of the state of California.  Each of these entities followed the requirements of 18750 in adopting and later in amending their conflict of interest code.  Those agencies are: Area Boards on Developmental Disabilities Areas I through XIII; California Exposition and State Fair; California Science Center; California Tahoe Conservancy; Coastal Commission; Colorado River Board of California; Del Mar Race Track Authority; Delta Protection Commission; Hastings College of Law; Lake County Winegrape Commission; Lodi-Woodbridge Winegrape Commission; San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission; San Joaquin River Board Conservancy; Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy; State Coastal Conservancy.  

Given that the over-arching purpose of the authority is the establishment of a new campus to become a part of the California State University system which serves a statewide need, we find it difficult to say that it is anything other than a state agency irrespective of other factors which tend to mitigate against that conclusion.     

The ability of the authority to: receive property taxes, local sales and use tax revenues which are generated from sales and uses which occur on the site, and the requirement that it must  return 50 percent of all sales and use tax revenues to Ventura County, makes it unique and interjects some factors indicating that it may not be a state agency.  However, we do not think those factors overcome a number of other factors which make it a state agency.  Those factors are: the Authority was created by the Legislature and will make regular reports to the Legislature and the Governor; a majority of the members of the Authority are appointed by a state agency official, the Chancellor of CSU; the resources to launch and operate the Authority are provided by a state agency, CSU; and the essential purpose of the Authority is to create and develop a new campus of CSU which serves to educate the citizens of the state.   

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Wayne Imberi

Political Reform Consultant II

� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, Section 18109-18995, of the California Code of Regulations.








